ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD September 19, 2013

N THE MATTER OF:)	
)	
GASOLINE VOLATILITY STANDARDS)	R12-24
AND MOTOR VEHICLE REGINISHING;)	(Rulemaking - Air)
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO 35 ILL.)	,
ADM. CODE PARTS 211, 215, 218, AND 2	219)	

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD (by C.K. Zalewski):

On January 24, 2013, the Board adopted a final opinion and order in this docket directing the Clerk to submit the adopted rules to the Secretary of State, to become effective upon filing. By letter dated February 2, 2013, the Secretary of State indicated that the adopted rules were published in Volume 37, Issue 6 of the Illinois Register. By letter dated March 15, 2013, the Secretary of State issued a Notice of Request for Expedited Correction, which provided that the word "(Repealed)" was inadvertently placed behind Section 215.612 in the Table of Contents in the adopted rules published in the Illinois Register. The notice indicated that the Joint Commission on Administrative Rules (JCAR) would use the Expedited Correction process to correct this non-substantive error in the rulemaking. Gasoline Volatility Standards and Motor Vehicle Refinishing; Proposed Amendments to 35 Ill. Adm. Code Parts 211, 215, 218, and 219, R12-24, (March 19, 2013).

On April 16, 2013, JCAR notified the Board that the request for expedited corrections was considered at the April 16, 2013 JCAR meeting and the Expedited Correction may be filed with the Office of the Secretary of State. Gasoline Volatility Standards and Motor Vehicle Refinishing; Proposed Amendments to 35 Ill. Adm. Code Parts 211, 215, 218, and 219, R12-24 (April 22, 2013). Therefore, the Board orders the Clerk to cause publication of the Expedited Correction with the Office of the Secretary of State.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John Therriault, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above opinion and order on September 19, 2013 by a vote of 4-0.

John T. Therriault, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board